

WHEREAS, Methodist Mansfield Medical Center is celebrating its 15<sup>th</sup> Anniversary on Dec. 27,

2021, and has served more than 1.2 million patients, admitted 126,000, delivered 23,000 newborns, served 1,037,100 outpatients and treated 699,000 emergency

room patients for the past 15 years: and

WHEREAS, Methodist Mansfield serves patients from across Tarrant, Ellis, and Johnson coun-

ties providing quality health care for everyone who needs it, regardless of their abil-

ity to pay: and

WHEREAS, Methodist Mansfield keeps our community healthy through numerous initiatives

including lunch and learns with city employees, Run with Heart, health challenges, and sponsorships of the city, chamber, school district and civic organizations; and

WHEREAS, Methodist Mansfield has grown its facilities to meet the needs of the North Texas

region, becoming one of the largest employers in Mansfield with an economic im-

pact of \$132 million on Tarrant County; and

WHEREAS, the Methodist Mansfield award winning physicians on staff and employees are dedi-

cated to providing outstanding medical care to sick and injured patients with com-

passion, respect and innovation; and

WHEREAS, Methodist Mansfield also serves as an invaluable resource for health education for

our youth and colleges, community outreach, and community partnerships; and

WHEREAS, Methodist Mansfield is first and foremost a community hospital; serving the com-

munity and sustained by community support, deserve recognition and appreciation

on their 15<sup>th</sup> anniversary for keeping our community healthy.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jim R. Ross, Mayor of the City of Arlington, Texas, and on behalf of the Ar-

lington City Council, do hereby proclaim December 27, 2021 as

## METHODIST MANSFIELD MEDICAL CENTER'S 15<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebration Day

in the city of Arlington, Texas, and I urge all residents to join me in congratulating Methodist Mansfield in this historic milestone and encourage them to express their appreciation for Methodist Mansfield by supporting its mission of health and healing and for making trustworthy, reliable health care possible in our community.

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City to be affixed this 14th day of December in the year of Our Lord two thousand and twenty-one.* 

